
MOTION NO. 23-097 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE DDA COUNTY PROGRAM SERVICES 
AGREEMENT # 2163-2407-02 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 23-097 

 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE DDA 

COUNTY PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT # 2163-2407-02 
 

WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to 
administer and coordinate County programs and projects relating to human services in 
accordance with County, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and 
 

WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030(2)(c) provides for the department’s scope of 
authority to include, but not be limited to programs designed to ensure that the needs of 
developmentally disabled persons are met; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Washington State Legislature has appropriated funds for these 
services and granted counties authority for developing and contracting for community 
services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the funds awarded under this amendment will enable the Human 

Services Department to continue financing ongoing services which support children and 
adults with developmental disabilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, Contract 2163-2407 was approved via the 2022 Human Services 

Grant Work Plan for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023; and 
 
WHEREAS, Contract 2163-2407-02 provides additional funding for the period 

January 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 in the amount of $1,575,069; and 
 
WHEREAS, Council approval of a grant work plan pursuant to SCC 4.26.025 

shall provide authority for the Executive to approve and execute grant documents to 
implement the approved grant work plan in accordance with SCC 2.10.010(28).  Such 
Council approval shall also provide authority for the Executive to approve and execute 
grant contracts for grants receive in amounts up to $50,000 greater than the amounts 
stated in the approved grant work plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the amount of the amendment exceeds the amount included in the 

Grant Work Plan by more than $50,000 and now requires Council approval; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 4.26.025(2), the 

Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute 
the DDA County Program Contract 2163-2407-02 in the new total amount of 
$11,054,365 for the time period 7/1/22 thru 6/30/23, with the Washington State 
Department of Social and Health Services and any further amendment thereto. 
 



MOTION NO. 23-097 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE DDA COUNTY PROGRAM SERVICES 
AGREEMENT # 2163-2407-02 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

 PASSED this 15th day of March, 2023. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 


